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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

 

 

SUFFOLK, ss  ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD

 Docket No.  V16-248 

 

 

____________________________________ 

In re  ) 

  ) 

Universal Church  ) 

460 Broadway  ) 

Everett  ) 

____________________________________ ) 

 

 

BOARD DECISION 

 

Introduction 

 

This matter originally was brought to attention of the Architectural Access Board 

(“Board”) based on a variance, submitted pursuant to 521 CMR 4.00, by Mothusi Phometsi on 

behalf of the Universal Church (“Petitioner”) and received by the Board on August 18, 2016.  

The variance request was submitted seeking a variance for the following sections of 521 CMR:  

16.4.1, distribution of wheelchair spaces; 25.1, entrances; and 28.1, elevators.  The petitioner is 

also seeking timed relief for the four months required to complete the project. 

 

On September 12, 2016, the Board reviewed the request and voted to schedule a hearing.  

The Notice of Action and hearing notice were sent to all parties concerned on September 15, 2016, 

notifying them of the variance hearing on January 23, 2017 at 11:00 a.m.   

 

In accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §§ 10 and 11; 801 CMR 1.02 et. seq.; and 521 CMR 

4.00, the Board convened a hearing on August 22, 2016 where all interested parties were 

provided with an opportunity to testify and present evidence to the Board.   

  

Marcia Weiss, attorney, and Mothusi Phometsi, architect, both appeared on behalf of the 

Petitioner.  All those present were sworn in by the Chairman. 

 
 

Applicable Laws 

 

The Board’s jurisdiction was established pursuant to the 521 CMR 3.3.2 which requires 

that, “[i]f the work performed, including the exempted work, amounts to 30% or more of the full 

and fair cash value (see 521 CMR 5.00) of the building the entire building is required to comply 

with 521 CMR.” 

 

 Section 16.4.1 of 521 CMR requires that, “[w]heelchair spaces shall be proportionally 

distributed to provide people with physical disabilities a choice of lines of sight comparable to 

those for members of the general public.” 
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 Section 25.1 of 521 CMR requires that, “[a]ll public entrance(s) of a building or tenancy 

in a building shall be accessible.  Public entrances are any entrances that are not solely service 

entrances, loading entrances, or entrances restricted to employee use only.” 

 

 Section 28.1 of 521 CMR requires that, “In all multi-story buildings and facilities, each 

level including mezzanines, shall be served by a passenger elevator.  If more than one elevator is 

provided, each passenger elevator shall comply with 521 CMR 28.  Accessible elevators shall be 

on an accessible route and located within the space with which it is intended to serve.” 

 

Exhibits 

 

Exhibit 1: Board Packet AAB1-65, including all correspondence and plans submitted. 

 

 

Factual Findings 

 

The variance hearing was held on January 23, 2017 and based on the credited testimony 

of the witness, and the documents submitted, the Board finds the following facts: 

 

1) The property in question is a church, which is owned and operated by the Universal Church. 

The building is a two-story wood-framed church building.  The building’s 1
st
 floor is partially 

below grade, and houses toilets, offices, small Sunday school classrooms, residential kitchen, 

and a small break room.  The second floor houses the main worship space, an organ room, and 

two small offices.  The second floor has a mezzanine/balcony which is about 1/3 of the main 

worship floor in size.  (Exhibit 1). 

2) The work performed under the current permit is the subdivision of a previously existing 

fellowship hall on the first floor into additional accessory spaces.  Combined with the 

installation of a new ductless HVAC system and other miscellaneous permits the total value of 

the work performed on the building in the past 36 months is equal to $232,926. (File) 

3) The assessed value of the building is $616,800. (File) 

4) The Petitioners initially planned to install a vertical wheelchair lift at the back of the building to 

provide access to the second floor. (Testimony of Phometsi) 

5) The Petitioners propose to install a three (3) stop vertical wheelchair lift on the side of the 

building.  The lift would provide access to the basement and 2
nd

 floor from grade. (File) 

6) The cost for the installation of vertical wheelchair lift is $68,900, a limited-use limited-access 

elevator would cost $118,900, a full elevator would cost $143,900. (File & Phometsi) 

7) The Petitioners propose no access to the mezzanine.  Due to the small size of most services, the 

mezzanine is used only for overflow.  Seating in the mezzanine is primarily used on holidays 

or other special occasions.  Providing access to the mezzanine would require reconstruction of 

the mezzanine. (Phometsi & Weiss) 

 

Analysis 

 

The Board’s jurisdiction was established pursuant to the 521 CMR 3.3.2, which required 

that“[i]f the work performed, including the exempted work, amounts to 30% or more of the full 

and fair cash value (see 521 CMR 5.00) of the building the entire building is required to comply 

with 521 CMR.”  Based on the spending of $232,926, the work will be more than 30% of the full 

and fair cash value of the building ($616,800).  Therefore, the building is required to be brought 

into compliance with all applicable sections of 521 CMR.  
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The Petitioners seek a variance for the lack of access at the main entrance, the lack of 

access to the mezzanine, and the lack of wheelchair seating on the mezzanine.  The Petitioners 

instead propose the installation of a Garaventa Model SW-168 vertical wheelchair lift onto the 

side of the building to create an accessible entrance, and accessible routes to the basement and 

second floors. 

 

Conclusion 

 

In light of all of the foregoing, the Board voted as follows: 

 

- GRANT variance to sections 16.4.1 for the mezzanine level, 25.1, 28.1 for the 

mezzanine level, and the four (4) month time variance on the condition that a written 

accommodation policy is provided to the Board prior to the close out of the permit.  A 

copy of the executed contract and shop-drawings of the vertical wheelchair lift shall 

be provided to the Board as soon as practicable, but no more than 30 days after 

receipt of this decision.  Verification of completion of the installation of the vertical 

wheelchair lift, via written testimony and photographic evidence, shall be received by 

the Board no later than four (4) calendar months from receipt of this decision. 
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A true copy attest, dated:  February 28, 2017 

 

 

ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 

By: 

 

     

Walter White, Chair    Diane McLeod, Vice Chair (not present) 

 

     

Raymond Glazier, Executive Office of Elder  David D’Arcangelo, Massachusetts Office 

on  

Affairs Designee   Disability Designee  

 

     

Andrew Bedar, Member  George Delegas, Member  

 

      

     

Dawn Guarriello, Member  Jane Hardin, Member  

 

 

______ 

Patricia Mendez, Member 

 

 

A complete administrative record is on file at the office of the Architectural Access Board. 

 

This constitutes a final order of the Architectural Access Board entered pursuant to G.L. c. 30A. 

Any aggrieved person may appeal this decision to the Superior Court of the Commonwealth of 

Massachusetts pursuant to Section 14 of G.L. c.30A.  Any appeal must be filed in court no later 

than thirty (30) days of receipt of this decision. 


